

No. \_\_\_-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ICICLE SEAFOODS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DANA CLAUSEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Washington**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael A. Barcott  
HOLMES WEDDLE  
& BARCOTT, P.C.  
999 Third Ave.  
Suite 2600  
Seattle, WA 98104

Meir Feder  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rajeev Muttreja  
JONES DAY  
222 E. 41st St.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939  
mfeder@jonesday.com

JUNE 4, 2012

Eric E. Murphy  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Blvd., Suite 600  
P.O. Box 165017  
Columbus, OH 43216

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Trial Court Proceedings.....	1
B. Appellate Proceedings.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW THAT ATTORNEY’S FEES ARE PROPERLY INCLUDED IN THE PUNITIVE- DAMAGES RATIO CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND NUMEROUS STATE AND FEDERAL CASES.....	8
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Exxon</i> And <i>State Farm</i> .....	9
B. The Decision Below Deepens An Existing Split Over Whether Attorney’s Fees May Be Used In The Ratio .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Decision Below Raises A Question That Is Important, Recurring, And In Need Of Immediate Resolution .....	18
D. The Decision Below Is Simply Wrong .....	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>EXXON</i> BY NARROWING ITS LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER FEDERAL ADMIRALTY LAW .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

APPENDICES

Appendix A:

*Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.*,  
272 P.3d 827 (Wash. 2012) ..... 1a

Appendix B:

*Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.*, No.  
08-2-03333-3, 2010 WL 2011586  
(Wash. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2010)..... 31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 17
<i>Amerigraphics, Inc. v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 307 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2561 (2009) .....	19, 23
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985) .....	16
<i>Bardis v. Oates</i> , 14 Cal. Rptr. 3d 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Blount v. Stroud</i> , 915 N.E.2d 925 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	6, 16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	7, 12, 14, 18
<i>Bridgeport Harbour Place I, LLC v. Ganim</i> , 30 A.3d 703 (Conn. App. 2011) .....	27
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938) .....	2
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Cardinal Health 110, Inc. v. Cyrus Pharm., LLC</i> , 560 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chasan v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 07-0323, 2009 WL 3335341 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 24, 2009) .....	14
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	19
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	10
<i>Duckworth v. United States</i> , 418 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Estate of Hevia v. Portrio Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fabri v. United Techs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Gallatin Fuels, Inc. v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F. App'x 424 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	23
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	10
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 539 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Strosberg</i> , 894 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008) .....	17
<i>Kunz v. DeFelice</i> , 538 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Lawlor v. N. Am. Corp. of Ill.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 155 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) .....	16
<i>Mendez v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> , 540 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 18, 20, 27
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Mich. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	2
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	2
<i>Modern Mgmt. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010) .....	27
<i>PAM, S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 582 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>Peters v. Rivers Edge Min., Inc.</i> , 680 S.E.2d 791 (W. Va. 2009) .....	27
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	9, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Sec. Title Agency, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 200 P.3d 977 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008) .....	27
<i>So. Union Co. v. Irvin</i> , 563 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962).....	3, 7, 20, 23
<i>Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	6, 17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2)-(3).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	15, 20, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	15, 20
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA, Report of Special Comm. on Punitive Damages, Section of Litigation, Punitive Damages: A Constructive Examination (1986) .....	10
Br. of Respondents, <i>State Farm Mutual. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) (No. 01- 1289), 2002 WL 31387421.....	11
Brown & Helper, <i>Comparison of Consumer Fraud Statutes Across the Fifty States</i> , 55 Fed'n Def. & Corp. Couns. Q. 263 (2005) .....	20
Eisenberg et al., <i>Juries, Judges, and Punitive Damages: Empirical Analyses Using the Civil Justice Survey of State Courts 1992, 1996, and 2001 Data</i> , 3 J. of Empirical Legal Studies 263 (2006).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2) .....	10
Frankel, <i>Secret Sabermetrics: Trade Secret Protection in the Baseball Analytics Field</i> , 5 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 240 (2012) .....	20
Vidmar & Rose, <i>Punitive Damages by Juries in Florida</i> , 38 Harv. J. Legis. 487 (2001).....	11
